## WRJ Pacific District Proposed Bylaw Revisions for 2023

Please review these Proposed Bylaw Revisions before Convention to prepare for the Plenary on Friday, March 24, 2023.

1. Article II: Objectives

WRJ Pacific District "shall be constituted" as a Jewish women's religious and service group dedicated to: (replaces "as")

2. Article IV: District Board

Composition

Section A: President(s)

First Vice President(s)

Conforms to new Bylaw passed Jan. 19, 2023

3. Article V Elected Officers and Area Directors

Section 3

Current wording: Any Jewish woman who is a member in good standing with WRJ and WRJ Pacific District shall be eligible for election to an office in this district.

Proposed New Wording: Anyone who is a member in good standing with....

4. Article V: Section 7: Duties of Officers and Directors

Addition to Duties:

Section A Responsibilities of the Office of President include:

- 12. Along with the Treasurer, be the keeper of all PD passwords and establish procedures for electronic payments.
- 13. Must meet all WRJ requirements for Eligibility of Office.

Section B: Responsibilities of the Office of First Vice President

- 8. Must meet all WRJ requirements for Eligibility of Office
- D. Responsibilities of the Office of Treasurer
- 10: Along with the President, be the keeper of all PD passwords, and define procedures for electronic payments.
- F. Responsibilities of the Corresponding Secretary
- 2. Keep current mailing lists. Replaces "keep a current mailing list"
- Article VIII: Nominations and Elections Section 2 Duties of the Nominating Committee

## **New Section**

D. The Nominating Committee may reconvene during the Term of Office if needed to fill the position of first vice president, should the first vice president become the president. The Nominating Committee can select from among the current vice presidents.

6. Article XI: Parliamentary Authority

The rules of parliamentary practice in the current edition of Robert's Rules of Order, Newly Revised, shall guide (replaces govern) the proceedings of WRJ Pacific District in all cases not provided for in these Bylaws, or the Constitution and policies of WRJ

Nancy Marcus Bylaw Review Committee Chair

Edith Caplan, Karen Gilman, and Barbara Merino – Bylaws Committee Members